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Research Overview

Background:

This study was created to help
understand the overall economic impact
of COVID-19 on SMB and Enterprise

organizations.

Factors investigating: \

1. How prepared their organization is for an economic
downturn.

2. How they feel this downturn will compare to the 2008
recession.

3. How long they feel the economic downturn will last, and how
long their organization will need to recover to pre-COVID-19
levels.

4. Where, if any, costs would be cut for their organization.

preparation and sustainability.

5. Support / additional information their organization needs for/

Methodology:
» Online survey hosted and administered by GLG
* Survey length: ~8.5 minutes

* Respondents are C-Suite executives from U.S. based
companies

\

* Fielding time:

* Fielding time: March 31, 2020 — April 3, 2020

/
S
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Firmographics

Organization Type
50% 0%
= SMB = Enterprise

40% 36%

m Publicly traded

m Privately held (Financial owner)

Privately held (Family or individually owned)

Technology Industrial Finance

21% 14% 12%

Revenue (USD)

> $20B
Enterprise $10B to less than $20B
$1B to less than $10B

$500M to less than $1B

B100M to less than $500M

SMBS  $10M to less than $100M
$1M to less than $10M
<$1M
Consumer Professional Ener
Products Services 9y
9% 8% 5%

7% >50,000

4% 20,001-50,000
38% 10,001-20,000

B 9% 5,001-10,000

Company Size

I 7%

I 9%

N 6%

I 14%

B 12% 1,001-5,000 |G 17
— 17% 501-1,000 G 13%
7% 101-500 GGG 16%
B 5% 0-100 G 1506
Sector
Airline/ Public Media/ . L

Healthcare Transportation  Sector Telecom Entertainment Chemicals Hospitality

4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%% 1%

Other

3%

Q2: Which of the following best describes your current 's industry?
Q3: What is the annual revenue of your company?

BASE: (Total: N = 121)

Q13: Which of the following best describes your company ?
Q14:: How many full-time employees work at your company?



Demographics

Role

100%

Tenure at Org

More than 10 years _ 14%

8 to 10 years - 9%

Decision Making

Annual budget 63% 37%

Personnel decisions 50% 50%

C-level (e.g., CEO, Technology spending 67% 31% [
CFO, COO, etc.) 6to8years [ 7%
Departmental strategy and 0 0
initiatives . Ehl
' 4 to 6 years _ 12%
' “ ' Facilities maintenance 31% 45% 24%
D‘“ 2004 years | 2
Allocation of R&D Spend 43% 45% —12%
102 years | 2%
Marketing and advertising [AEZ) 55% 25%
Less than 1 year _ 11% B Primary decision maker
m Share in decision making
Little or no input into decision making
Q4: Which of the following best describes your job title? Q15: How long have you worked for your current company?

Q5: Which of the following best describes your level of involvement in the following activities for your company?

BASE: (Total: N = 121)
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Key Findings:

Believe global COVID-19 m

impact will continue to
affect their revenue for

another 9 months.

Confidence in Preparedness

About 50% of all leaders feel confident about their preparedness
to deal with the economic downturn caused by COVID-19.

Confidence in their preparedness.

50% 50%

Enterprise SMB Total

Belief that it will be worse than 2008 recession.

80% 79% 82%

30% gy 42%

More severe than 2008 recession in the More severe than 2008 recession in the

short term (T2B)
B Total ®mSMB

long term (T2B)

Enterprise

Expense Cutting Actions

Close to 3 in 4 leaders are expecting to take expense cutting action in response to COVID-19. Leaders from Enterprise organizations

are moved to action the most, with 78% of them realizing they must find ways to cut costs.

Plan to deploy expense cutting actions

Total

SMB

Enterprise

Downturn Length & Recovery Expectations

More than 1/3 of leaders expect the economic downturn to last more than 12 months. More than 1/2 believe it will take them more than a

year for their organization to recover to pre COVID-19 levels.

... top actions to be taken

Hiring Freezes/
Layoffs/Furloughs

Cut back on/negotiate
vendor expenses

Process Standardization &
Automation

Colls- A1

Months the economic downturn is expected to last & cost leaders in recovery time.

2% 1%

30%
45%

40%
25%

Length of Length of
downturn  recovery

Total

3%
e 1%

26% 41%

36% 30%

Length of Length of
downturn  recovery

SMB

2% 2%

33%
50%

43%
20%
Length of Length of
downturn  recovery
Enterprise

H More than 2 years

u>18-24 months

>12-18 months
6-12 months

H Less than 6 months
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More than 60% of leaders believe that the global impact of COVID-19 will at least
moderately impact their revenue over the next 9 months.

\

About 10% of leaders
believe that recent events

would have a positive

impact on revenue.

20%

19%

16%
6%

Total

34%

23%

20%

18%
5%

SMB Enterprise

3 Months

45%

17%

18%

13%

26%

36%

17%

Total

Impact of COVID-19 On Revenue Over Time
(Among Total Respondents)

30%

34%

18%
5%

22%

38%

15%
5%

SMB Enterprise

6 Months

m1 - No impact

2

| 3% : 2%
1 : 1 :
1 1
0,

| 10%  fEsEZ) : 5% 12%
100 | 8%

0 1

12%
: 15% : 26% v
! ! 23%
0,
| 48% : 20%
| 42% !
! 37% 31%
X X 31%
1 | 30%
1
. :
1 1
i 0 25% |
1 25% 25% !
1 1
1 1
i 8 B
Total SMB Enterprise Total SMB Enterprise
9 Months 12 Months

3 - Moderate impact

4

m 5 - Significant impact

2%
3 50 12%
6% 7% 2
10% 8%

34% 3%
30%

I :

Total SMB Enterprise
18 Months

Q6: With the global impact of COVID-19, how do you think your 's revenue will be impacted over the next few months?

BASE: (Total: N = 121 ; SMB: n = 61 ; Enterprise: n = 60)
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In response to the global impact of COVID-19, 74% of leaders expect to take explicit
expense cutting actions, the most common of which being changes to labor strategy.

Expense Cutting Actions
(Among Total Respondents)

% who plan to take expense cutting action

-~ =

Total SMB Enterprise

Types of expense cutting actions expected

1

' 38% |

p 35% 32% !

1 1

! i 21% 21% 21% 19% 17% 20%

: I I I l “T = =

1 I (o]

! ' 3% 3% 2%
1

Changes to labor strategy Changes to external Changes to investments Changes to work processesChanges to IT environment Other

vendors
B Total mSMB Enterprise

Q7: With the global impact of COVID-19, will your company take explicit expense cutting actions in the next year? BASE: (Total: N = 121 ; SMB: n = 61 ; Enterprise: n = 60)

BASE: (Total: N=121; SMB: n = 61; Enterprise: n = 60) / Q8: Of the 'above and beyond' expense cutting actions you anticipate your taking for the current economic downturn,

what percentages do you think will come from each of the following categories? BASE: (Endorsed Expense Cutting Actions Total: n =90 ; SMB: n = 43 ; Enterprise: n = 47)
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Approximately 1 in 4 leaders are not planning to take expense cutting actions, primarily

due to optimism about temporary nature of the downturn and confidence that their
teams withstand/absorb the short-term losses.

Expense Cutting Actions
(Among Total Respondents)

% who DO NOT plan to take expense cutting action

“We are in growth mode. This will slow our growth, but

”

m - C-level, Energy and natural resources, Enterprise

Total

, hor do we have many expenses
(outside marketing spend) that are really discretionary.
In other words, we are already rather lean, and don't feel
that cost cutting is the best way to move forward.”

- C-level, Technology, Enterprise

“While we anticipate a slow down in total revenue and
revenue growth rates, we are cautiously optimistic that
the impact on our business will be comparatively minor,
and one which we can absorb.”

- C-level, Healthcare, SMB

Q7: With the global impact of COVID-19, will your company take explicit expense cutting actions in the next year? BASE: (Total: N = 121 ; SMB: n = 61 ; Enterprise:
n = 60) / Q2_Recontact: You previously told us your organization does not plan to take explicit expense cutting actions over the next year due to COVID-19's impact.
Can you tell us more? Why? BASE: (Did NOT endorse Expense Cutting Actions Total: n = 27)

12



Hiring freezes, furloughs and layoffs are by far the most prevalent expense cutting

changes in labor strategy.

1
' 91% !
: 85% 1
1
X 77% !
1
! 70% | 67%
. 64% 1
. c6% 1 60%
i Po%a | 519 54%
! . 6 49%
I ' 44%
: | |
. 1
. 1
. 1
. 1
. 1
. 1
. 1
. 1
. 1
. 1
B B .|
Hiring freeze Furloughs Layoffs Reduce or delay
employee
programs and
training

Changes Considered to Labor Strategy

(Respondents who are considering changes to

9%
38%g9p°"°

Increase use of
internal shared
services/Global
Business Services

H Total

29%1% o,

Increase use of
temporary or
contract labor

Labor Strategy)
B SMB Enterprise
0,
28% 28%
D ()
23% 1% 85750, 24%
15% 149%.5%, 20
13% 10%
5% I I 5%
0%

= m
Increase use of  Shift work to lower  Reduce lower Replace higher cost Increase or Other (please
outsourcing to cost locations  skilled, lower cost workers with lower expedite employee specify):

skilled or lower
higher skilled,  cost workers (e.g.,
higher cost have entry level
workers to take on workers take on
lower skilled work more
in addition to responsibilities)
normal
responsibilities

external vendors (offshore or workers and ask

domestic)

programs and
training

1% 3%
—

None of the above

Q9C: Which, if any, of the following changes would you consider making in the next year to labor strategy?
BASE: (Endorsed Expense Cutting Actions : n = 85 ; SMB: n = 39 ; Enterprise: n = 46)
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About 9 in 10 of those making changes to vendor spend are doing so by cutting travel, while
most who are making changes to investments are reducing or cutting those altogether.

Changes Considered to Vendor Spend Changes Considered to Investments
(Respondents who are considering (Respondents who are considering
changes to Vendor Spend) changes to Investments)

1
| Cutback on uavel,entertainment and | T educs or dey nvestment)
i i 0 educe or delay investment in new 0
| other discretionary expenses 89% ! . .
I . , technologies, strategic investments or 70%
1
1

Negotiate better pricing with existing _S%OZAL/ capital improvements 98%
(]
vendors e e e e R a
Reduce work, specifications and/or m 57% Consolidate and/or upgrade core 38%
service levels given to vendors 66% systems e.g., General Ledger, ERP, 24%
HRMS 49%

. . 49%
Switch to lower priced vendors -41%
Increase investment in new 28%
Shift work from external vendors to in- _4;}8% technologies, strategic investments or 3306
0 0

house 529% capital improvements (other than core
systems)

Change pricing to be based on materials

. 33%
Enforce use of preferred suppliers - 31%

and outcomes over time 32% 5%
I 1%
Other
2%
None of the above
None of the above
mTotal mSMB = Enterprise mTotal mSMB ® Enterprise
Q9D: Which, if any, of the following changes would you consider making in the next Q9B: Which, if any, of the following changes would you consider making in the
year to external vendor spend? BASE: (Endorsed Expense Cutting Actions Total: n = next year to investments? BASE: (Endorsed Expense Cutting Actions Total: n = 76 14

83 ; SMB: n = 39 ; Enterprise: n = 44) ; SMB: n = 33 ; Enterprise: n = 43)



Most leaders (84%) who are looking to find efficiencies in work processes are focusing on
standardization while those looking at the IT environment are cutting number of projects.

Changes Considered to Work Processes Changes Considered to IT Environment
(Respondents who are considering changes to (Respondents who are considering changes to
Work Process ) IT Environment)
e ': [T T T T T T T e T e e e e e e e e e e e m  Cm mm e mm e mmmm e m = — = 1
. 1
! Redesign processes, focused on _ 84% ] . Decrease number and/or scope of IT e ——— 7% |
I process 81% X ! projects ’ 73%!
,  optimization/lean/standardization 86% 1 | TTTT T T T T T oo T m e oo
N NN S 4 Reduce number of software licenses 50% o
(]
(1) . .
tools 76% Reduce the number of applications e 5196 .
0
. . 42%
o — 70% Shift to cloud computing ot 2%
Eliminate low-value work 52% 54%
84% Modernize IT infrastructure e.g., upgraded ﬂ 20%
(]
servers, storage, network 22%
Change service levels or policies to 47% 2900
41% . — 29
reduce amount of work 51% Consolidate data centers 14% 2%

Switch to open source for software and/or -22‘?50/
. 0
. ) m%’ non-branded/white box hardware 20%
Implement Agile methodologies 44%

27% L 129
’ Increase the number of applications _—

' 5% Increase number and/or scope of IT  [—_10%

Other projects 12%

Other (please specify):

None of the above
None of the above n 4%

mTotal mSMB ® Enterprise mTotal mSMB ® Enterprise
Q9A: Which, if any, of the following changes would you consider making in the Q9E: Which, if any, of the following changes would you consider making in the next
next year to work processes? BASE: (Endorsed Expense Cutting Actions : n =64 ; year to the IT environment? 15

SMB: n = 27 ; Enterprise: n = 27) BASE: (Endorsed Expense Cutting Actions : n = 69 ; SMB: n = 28 ; Enterprise: n = 41)



Close to 50% of leaders report confidence in their organization’s preparedness for an
economic downturn.

Confidence in Preparedness
(Among Total Respondents)

0

43%

40%

38%

9% 2% 8% 2% 10% /3%
Total SMB Enterprise
m1 - Not At All Confident 2 m3 4 m5 - Very Confident

GLG S Q7A: What is your level of confidence that your is prepared for an economic downturn, on a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means 'Not At All Confident' and 5 means 'Very Confident’?
U r\/eys BASE: (Total: N =121 ; SMB: n = 61 ; Enterprise: n = 60)
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While most leaders (~80%) believe that the economic downturn from COVID-19 will be
more severe than the 2008 recession in the short-term, more enterprise leaders believe
the long-term effects will be more pronounced than their SMB counterparts.

2008 Recession Comparison — More Severe T2B%
(Among Total Respondents)

80% 79% 82%

34%

More severe than 2008 recession in the short term (T2B) More severe than 2008 recession in the long term (T2B)

B Total mSMB Enterprise

Q7B: When thinking about the 2008 recession, how severe do you think the COVID-19 economic downturn will compare?
BASE: (Total: N =121 ; SMB: n = 61 ; Enterprise: n = 60) 17



Leaders expect the economic downturn to last approximately one year, need at least
that long to recover to pre COVID-19 levels.

Economic Downturn Expected Length & Recovery (in months) _
Enterprise leaders expect to
(Among Total Respondents) 9 need ~1.5 more months to

recover than SMB leaders

1 1
*Avg # of Months  11.9 12.6 11.9 11.7 11.9 + 135 !
1 1
2% 1% 3% 2% : 2% |
[ I / I
1 1
B BE gralETS =
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
30% 26% 41% 58% : :
45% 1 1
! 50% !
| |
36% ' '
40% 0 30% 43% | _ .
25% o0
%
Expected Length of Expected Length of Expected Length of Expected Length of Expected Length of Expected Length of
downturn recovery downturn recovery downturn recovery
Total SMB Enterprise

m | ess than 6 months 6-12 months >12-18 months  ®>18-24 months  ®More than 2 years

*Avg # of Months calculated using midpoint estimates

Q10: How long do you think this economic downturn will last?
Q11: If the economic downturn lasts [that long], how long do you think it will take for your company to recover to pre COVID-19 levels? 18
BASE: (Total: N = 121 ; SMB: n = 61 ; Enterprise: n = 60)



The top business challenges leaders feel least prepared for are supply chain

disruptions, loss of sales/revenue and an increasing need to identify new opportunities

& innovate quickly.

44%

“Tribal-knowledge driven supply chain resulting in risk of inventory
management inefficiency.”

- C-level, Consumer products, SMB

38%

Sales/
Revenue

“Impact in many or all markets we participate in at the same time.
Significant delays on client side that force us to keep infrastructure, yet
with low utilization.”

- C-level, Energy and natural resources, Enterprise

28%

e New
Opportunities

“Potentially pivoting to new services that we had not contemplated in our
original business model. Perhaps a compliance division offering vs. just
strategic.”

- C-level, Professional services, SMB

Q12: What are the top 3 al areas that you feel the least prepared for it comes to an economic downturn?

BASE: (Total: n = 61)
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Leaders believe that better/more information and projections about the global impact of
COVID-19 and ways to access government/bank assistance programs would help them
better navigate through the economic downturn.

Type of support/additional information Needed to Prepare
(Among Total Respondents)

. _— 420
Economic Impact/Projections _ 44%
—
Government/Bank Support Programs 43%
. 19% i
Technology/Automation b N - C-level, Technology, Enterprise

. . 13%
Supply Chain Alternatives -11% ’

1

E “Better visibility into demand from customers and

! Additional modeling to predict scenarios of shelter in
1
1

place timeframes.”

“More details from our clients, insurance companies, on

L . 13% 1 1 7
Training/Best Practices - B how they are impacted now and over time.

. 11%
Remote Working - 13%

8% - C-level, Financial Services, Enterprise

. 8%
Health Protocols/Supplies - 8%

. “So many new regulations--really need help in

(] . . .

Other [— understanding how programs are being implemented and
how we can get access to assistance.”

- C-level, Telecommunications, SMB

025 mTotal mSMB ® Enterprise

Q12A: What type of support, or additional information provided, could help your company prepare for and / or navigate through economic downturn?
BASE: (Total: N = 121 ; SMB: n = 61 ; Enterprise: n = 60) 20
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